

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**68 MAP 2024**

---

**BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT, *et al.*,**  
**Petitioners-Appellees,**

**v.**

**AL SCHMIDT, SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, *et al.*,**  
**Respondents-Appellees**

**Appeal of: Republican National Committee and Republican  
Party of Pennsylvania, Intervenors-Appellants**

---

**THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF**

Kathleen M. Kotula (No. 86321)  
Kathleen A. Mullen (No. 84604)  
Pennsylvania Department of State  
306 North Office Bldg.  
401 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0500

September 4, 2024

Michael J. Fischer (No. 322311)  
Jacob B. Boyer (No. 324396)  
Aimee D. Thomson (No. 326328)  
Office of General Counsel  
333 Market Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 460-6786  
jacobboyer@pa.gov

*Counsel for Secretary of the Commonwealth Al Schmidt*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Questions Involved .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
I. Mail Voting in Pennsylvania .....	5
II. Relevant Litigation History .....	9
III. Thousands of Eligible Voters Make Declaration-Date Errors Each Election .....	11
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument .....	15
I. This Court Should Rule That the Election Code Does Not Allow Rejecting Ballots Because of Declaration- Date Errors .....	15
A. The Election Code Does Not Allow Rejecting Ballots Because of Declaration-Date Errors .....	16
1. The Election Code Separately Addresses Canvassing Mail Ballots and Voting Mail Ballots.....	17
2. A Declaration is Sufficient Without the Date, Which Has Served No Purpose Since 1968. ....	22
B. <i>In re Canvass</i> and <i>Ball</i> Should Not Be Followed .....	29
II. Rejecting Ballots Because a Voter Failed to Correctly Write a Declaration Date Is Unconstitutional.....	36
A. Pennsylvania’s Constitution Protects Against Unreasonable Interferences with the Right of Suffrage .....	36
B. This Court May Answer the Constitutional Question Raised Here .....	45

C. Rejecting Ballots Because a Voter Failed to Write a Declaration Date Unreasonably Interferes with the Right of Suffrage ..... 47

    1. Rejecting Ballots for Declaration-Date Errors Burdens the Right of Suffrage..... 47

    2. Rejecting Ballots for Declaration-Date Errors Serves No State Interest..... 49

III. Affirming Commonwealth Court’s Judgment Would Not Invalidate All of Act 77 ..... 60

IV. Commonwealth Court Had Jurisdiction ..... 65

Conclusion..... 70

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 309 A.3d 808 (Pa. 2024) .....	30, 34, 35
<i>Appeal of Gallagher</i> , 41 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1945).....	40, 42, 48
<i>Appeal of James</i> , 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954).....	42
<i>Appeal of McCaffery</i> , 11 A.2d 893 (Pa. 1940) .....	42
<i>Appeal of Norwood</i> , 116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955) .....	39, 40, 42, 48
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022) .....	10, 69
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015) .....	36, 38, 43, 59
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2023) .....	55, 65, 66
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	43, 45
<i>Burr v. Voorhis</i> , 128 N.E. 220 (N.Y. 1920) .....	44
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	70
<i>Centolanza v. Lehigh Valley Diaries, Inc.</i> , 658 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1995) .....	65
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 MD 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 19, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 100 N.E.3d 326 (Mass. 2018).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020) .....	30
<i>Craig v. Peterson</i> , 233 N.E.2d 345 (Ill. 1968) .....	44

<i>Crown Castle NG E. LLC v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 234 A.3d 665 (Pa. 2020).....	22
<i>Crum v. Dunn</i> , 390 P.3d 971 (N.M. 2017) .....	44
<i>Guare v. New Hampshire</i> , 117 A.3d 731 (N.H. 2015) .....	44
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee &amp; Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 General Election</i> , 843 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2004).....	42
<i>In re Contest of Nov. 7 2023 Election of Towamencin Twp.</i> , 318 A.3d 420 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2024).....	34, 48
<i>In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd.</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....	40, 42
<i>In re Nov. 3 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020) ....	18, 23, 57, 66
<i>In re Petitions to Open Ballot Boxes</i> , 188 A.2d 254 (Pa. 1963) .....	40
<i>In re Recount of Ballots Cast in Gen. Election on Nov. 6, 1973</i> , 325 A.2d 303 (Pa. 1974) .....	39, 41, 42
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007) .....	44
<i>In re Six Ballots in 2024 Gen. Primary Election</i> , No. 629 CD 2024, 2024 WL 3290384 (Pa. Cmwlt. July 3, 2024) .....	34
<i>Independence Party Nomination</i> , 57 A. 344 (Pa. 1904) .....	38
King’s Bench Order, <i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , No. 102 MM 2022 (Pa. Oct. 21, 2022).....	46
<i>League of Women Voters of Delaware, Inc. v. Dep’t of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 922 (Del. Ch. 2020) .....	43
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	37, 46

<i>Lycoming Cnty. v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 943 A.3d 333 (Pa. Cwmlth. 2007) .....	6
<i>McLinko v. Dep't of State</i> , 279 A.3d 529 (Pa. 2022) .....	62, 66
<i>Meyer v. Lamm</i> , 846 P.2d 862 (Colo. 1993) .....	44
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....	48, 52
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 545 P.3d 1074 (Mt. 2024) .....	43
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	45
<i>Moss. v. Pa. Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 193 A.3d 1130 (Pa. Cwmlth. 2018) .....	6
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	6, 52, 66
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RNC v. Chapman</i> , No. 447 MD 2022, 2022 WL 16754061 (Pa. Cwmlth. 2022) .....	67, 68
<i>RNC v. Schmidt</i> , No. 447 MD 2022 (Pa. Cwmlth. Mar. 23, 2023) .....	68
<i>Schellberg v. Centre Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 2024-1220 (Centre Cnty. C.C.P. May 24, 2024).....	34
<i>Shambach v. Bickart</i> , 845 A.3d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	42
<i>State ex rel. Frederick v. Zimmerman</i> , 37 N.W.2d 473 (Wisc. 1949) .....	44
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 137 N.W. 385 (Minn. 1912) .....	44
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	61, 64

Suppl. Order, <i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , No. 102 MM 2022 (Pa. Nov. 5, 2022) .....	10, 69
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	35
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	46
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914) .....	38
<i>Zimmerman v. Secretary</i> , No. 33 MD 2024, 2024 WL 3979110 (Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 23, 2024).....	66

**Constitutions**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 26.....	36
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	36, 39
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	5, 36
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 4.....	50
Pa. Const. of 1776, art. I, § VII .....	36
Pa. Const. of 1776, art. II, § 6.....	36
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. III, § 1 .....	37
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 5 .....	37
Pa. Const. of 1838, art. III, § 1.....	37
Pa. Const. of 1838, art. IX, § 5 .....	37
Pa. Const. of 1874, art. I, § 5.....	37
Pa. Const. of 1874, art. VIII, § 1 .....	37

**Statutes**

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 .....	22
1 Pa.C.S. § 1925.....	61, 63

1 Pa.C.S. § 1953.....	63
25 P.S. § 2642.....	8, 57, 66
25 P.S. § 2673.....	20
25 P.S. § 2811.....	5, 54
25 P.S. § 2838.1.....	20
25 P.S. § 3004.....	20
25 P.S. § 3031.10.....	20
25 P.S. § 3050.....	55
25 P.S. § 3055.....	20, 21, 41
25 P.S. § 3146.2.....	5
25 P.S. § 3146.2b.....	5
25 P.S. § 3146.4.....	6, 23, 56
25 P.S. § 3146.6.....	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3146.8.....	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3146.9.....	7
25 P.S. § 3150.12.....	5
25 P.S. § 3150.12b.....	5
25 P.S. § 3150.14.....	6, 23, 56
25 P.S. § 3150.16.....	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3150.17.....	7
25 P.S. § 3154.....	8, 66
25 P.S. § 3158.....	8, 66



25 P.S. § 3159.....	8, 57, 67
25 P.S. § 3553.....	24, 50, 56
25 Pa.C.S. § 1301 .....	5, 54
30 Pa.C.S. § 2503 .....	21
42 Pa.C.S. § 761 .....	65
Act of Aug. 1, 1941, P.L. 672, No. 273 .....	25, 26
Act of Aug. 13, 1963, P.L. 707, No. 379 .....	19, 26, 27
Act of Dec. 11, 1968, P.L. 1183, No. 375 .....	27
Act of Jul. 11, 2022, P.L. 1577, No. 88.....	63
Act of Jul. 11, 2022, P.L. 745, No. 66.....	63
Act of June 3, 1937, P.L. 1333, No. 320.....	24, 25
Act of Mar. 27, 2020, P.L. 41, No. 12.....	63
Act of Mar. 9, 1945, P.L. 29, No. 17.....	18, 26
Act of Nov. 27, 2019, P.L. 673, No. 94 .....	63
Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 .....	<i>passim</i>
HB 1300, Session of 2021, § 20 .....	19

**Other Authorities**

Directive Concerning the Form of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Materials, Version 1.0 (Nov. 28, 2023).....	33
Directive Concerning the Form of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Materials, Version 2.0 (July 1, 2024) .....	33
<i>Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Return Envelopes, Version 4.0 (Apr. 3, 2023) .....</i>	<i>7</i>
Pa.R.E. 201(b)(2).....	6

*Sufficient*, Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed.) .....23
